KenTUuCKY

STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
for FY 2025-2028

ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION #2024.028

I. Proposed Action:

Modify the FY 2025-2028 STIP to include the Owensboro-Daviess County MPO’s
Administrative Modification #9 to the FY 2023-2028 Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP).

Location: Owensboro-Daviess County MPO Area

I1. Scope of Activity:

See the attachments for more detail information.

ITI. Remarks:

This modification to the STIP will become part of the 2024 STIP end of Federal

Fiscal Year 2025 “fiscal constraint” recalculations.

IV. Modification Approval:

Modification Recommended for Approval:

fonald B. Pgney 2/10/2025

Kentucky Transpgrtaéon Cabinet Date
Ronald B. Rigney, Director
Division of Program Management




300 GRADD Way
Owensboro, Kentucky
42301-0200

Green Rfver Area Development District

Owensboro-Daviess County
Metropolitan Planning Organization
Transportation Improvement Program FY 2023-2028
Administrative Modification #9

ACTION: The Owensboro-Daviess County Metropolitan Planning Organization hereby maodifies the FY 2023-2028
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). This modification reflects the addition of transit operating assisiance
for Owenshoro Transit System.

DESCRIPTION: Operating Costs

SCOPE OF WORK: Grouped Projects (Transit Operating Costs)
TYPE OF FUND: 5310

FY: 2025

AMOUNT: $315,653

OTHER INFORMATION: This Modification adds a new project to Table 5 of the Owensboro Daviess County MPO's
2023-2028 Transportation Improvement Program, to reflect operation costs for the Owensboro Transit System
(OTS). This project is of a type identified in the Grouped Projects table of the TIP, therefore a formal TIP
Amendment is not necessary. A listing of Grouped Projects has been included in the TIP, allowing the planning
process stakeholders and the general public to be informed of the types of potential projects that may be added to
the TIP by Administrative Modification. TIP actions for these projects will not require additional public review. The
identification of specific projects from the Grouped Projects table involves a commitment of additional funding for
the project by the project sponsor (FTA/OTS). This additional funding maintains financial constraint of the TIP
documents, and no additional financial constraint analysis by the MPO is needed.

The relevant 2023-2028 tables have been modified and are included with this document.

Approved
2/18/45
Tom Lovett Date
Director
sboro-Daviess County MPO

Ow
o Johnny "Chic” Roberts, Chairman | Adam O'Nan, Vice Chairman | Curtis Dame, Secretary | Charlie Castlen, Treasurer | Joanna Shake, Executive Director

f »
“J 270.926.4433 | Fax: 270.684.0714 | GRADD.com | TDD Users: 800.648.6056 @

Serving the Municipal and County Govemnments of Daviess, Hancock, Henderson, McLean, Ohio, Union, & Webster

ETUAL HUUSING
LENDER



Table 5: TRANSIT PROJECTS

. L. Formula Responsible
Project Description 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Program Agency
. Owensboro
Operating 5307 $1,211,877 | $1,211,877 | $1,211,877 | $1,211,877 | $1,211,877 | $1,211,877 T it
ransi
. Owensboro
Capital 5307 $380,188 | $380,188 | $380,188 | $380,188 | $380,188 | $380,188 Transit
ransi
. Owensboro
Planning 5307 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 Transit
ransi
. Owensboro
Capital 5339 $123,396 | $123,396 | $123,396 | $123,396 | $123,396 | $123,396 Transit
ransi

ADA Complementary Owensboro
. 5307 $90,000 $90,000 $90,000 $90,000 $90,000 $90,000 .
Paratransit Expenses Transit
Bus Shelters, Stops and Owensboro
. 5309 $43,396 $43,396 $43,396 $43,396 $43,396 $43,396 .
Signage Transit
Maintenance Facilities Owensboro
5337 $49,925 $49,925 $49,925 $49,925 $49,925 $49,925 .
Transit
Preventive Maintenance Owensboro
5307 $344,372 | $344,372 | $344,372 | $344,372 | $344,372 | $344,372 T it
ransi
Technology/Equipment —
safety, security, communi-
) Owensboro
cations and computer 5307 $33,800 $33,800 $33,800 $33,800 $33,800 $33,800 T "
ransi
maintenance and technical
support.
Vehicle Purchase, Parts Owensboro
. 5339 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 .
and Renovation Transit
ADA Complementary Owensboro
. 5310 $315,653 i
Paratransit Expenses Transit




	Admin Mod #028 Owensboro-Daviess Co MPO Admin Mod#9 2-10-25.pdf
	OWN TIP Mod 9.pdf

